CORPORATION OF THE NATION MUNICIPALITY

BY-LAW NO. 140-2022

BEING a By-Law to appoint a Deputy Fire Chief for The Nation Municipality.

WHEREAS, the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997, Section 6(6) states that 6) A fire chief may delegate his or her powers or duties under sections 14, 19 and 20 and such other powers and duties as may be prescribed to any firefighter or class of firefighters;

AND WHEREAS, the municipality finds it expedient that there be a Deputy Fire Chief who shall assume the duties of the Fire Chief in his absence;

THEREFORE, the Council of the Corporation of The Nation Municipality enacts as follows:

- 1) That Mr. Daniel R. Desforges be appointed as Deputy Fire Chief for The Nation Municipality effective December 16th, 2022;
- 2) The duties of these positions shall be as per the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997 and regulations and in accordance with policies established by the Council of The Nation Municipality.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 12th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2022

Francis Brière, Mayor	Josée Brizard, Clerk

SEAL